that the shock temporarily disrupts the system capacity to be self-organized.

By comparing the subfigures where 𝑀 = 10 trading sessions (Figures 5.a-c) with the subfigures where

𝑀 = 80 trading session (Figures 5.b-d), it can be noticed that the disruption is very brief (only few

trading sessions) when the agents have a short-term memory, whereas the perturbation persists much

longer (about one hundred of trading sessions) when agents have a long-term memory. In other words,

after a shock, a market with long-term memory agents takes longer than a market with short-term

memory agents to return to its self-organization. If we assume that the return to self-organization is a

proof of the system resilience (Perrings, 1998), then it seems that the system is more resilient when

agents have a short-term memory than when they have a long-term memory.

In order to study the system response to different shock amplitudes, the market behavior is analyzed

for different value of sharp changes in prices at the 500th
 period (-20% or -50%), and when a

perturbation of lighter intensity (-5%) is repeated over several consecutive periods. As in equation (9),

three scenarios are distinguished:

{

𝑃(500) = 0.8𝑃(499)
𝑃(500) = 0.5𝑃(499)
𝑃(𝑡) = 0.95𝑃(𝑡 − 1) ∀ 𝑡 ∈ [500; 520]

   (13)

99

Figure 6 below shows the evolution of the average number of trades by trading session around the

shock according to different value of 𝑀 in the case of the three scenarios defined in equation (13).

Figure 6 Evolution of the average number of trades by trading session around the shock for different values of 𝑴. The blue

curve represents the simulation when the amplitude of the shock is equal to −𝟏𝟎%, the red one when the shock is equal to

−𝟐𝟎%, the green one when the sharp changes in prices is equal to −𝟓𝟎% and the black one is the result of the scenario of